Group
performance

By
business

Total revenue

Double-digit revenue growth backed by customer activity across businesses

Revenue trends

22

2.74%
-1.32 -0.08

2.53%

+1.46 +0.16

2022 Asset
yields

Asset
volumes

Liability
costs

Liability
volumes

2023

NIM

8,930 9,150 9,435 9,855 9,916 10,351 10,891

Q1'22 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1'23 Q2 Q3 Q4

NII
Constant € mn

12,103

NIM
Quart

• NII growing YoY across regions:

- Europe (+27%) and North America (+3%) driven by the
positive sensitivity to interest rates of our retail activity

- DCB Europe (+6%) as active loan repricing and deposit
growth offset negative interest rate sensitivity

- South America (+12%), up in most countries

• NII up 11% QoQ with Brazil (+8%) maintaining the positive
trends of recent quarters, and benefited by Argentina

• NIM improved YoY, driven by asset repricing and cost of
deposits well under control

• NIM growing consistently QoQ in 2023 excluding
Argentina

• Positive NII sensitivity ahead of guidance, reflecting the
strength of our European franchise, mostly funded with
stable retail deposits

NII

Margins

NII and NIM up YoY, supported by volumes and margin improvement

NII driversNet interest income and NIM
2.82%2.74% 2.76%2.63%2.52% 2.56% 2.56%2.45%

erly

Note: NIM = NII / Average earning assets.
Changes in constant euros.

+23%

23

2,830 2,923 2,856 2,875 2,982 2,964 3,028 3,083

Q1'22 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1'23 Q2 Q3 Q4

Constant € mn

YoY growth

12,057

-6 -31

11,483 +263 +3 +340 +6

2022 Retail Consumer CIB Wealth Payments CC 2023

+7%

+5%

-0% -2% +14% +0% +13%

Net fee income growth, demonstrating the value added from our business diversification

YoY % changes in constant euros

Retail

CIB

Wealth

• Active customers increased YoY
• Transactionality and well-targeted services to segments

• Strong growth across regions and businesses
• Strengthening value-added services

• Private Banking CAL increased 15% YoY
• SAM: record year in net sales (€9.0bn)
• Insurance gross written premiums grew 12% YoY

Consumer
• Good performance in Mexico and South America
• Affected by regulatory changes in Germany and lower

activity in the US

Payments
• Strong total payments volume growth (+22% YoY)

[…]

Total revenue 4,329 20.6  17,971 7.8  -0.3
Operating expenses -1,589 21.6  -6,920 16.7 3.7
Net operating income 2,741 19.9  11,050 2.9  -2.6
LLPs -1,560 29.1  -5,401 8.9  7.1
Attributable profit 709 18.1  3,038 -11.2  -16.9
(*) € mn and % change in constant euros.

(1) % change in current euros.

Key data and P&L

44Note: 2023 data and YoY changes (loans, deposits and mutual funds in constant euros).

Brazil
• Growth in loans (individuals, corporates and SMEs) and deposits

(time)
• Profit down YoY affected by weak NII due to negative sensitivity,

lower gains on financial transactions (market activity), inflation and
higher provisions. Fees up driven by transactionality

• In Q4, strong NII growth (volume and lower interest rates). Profit
impacted by higher costs and LLPs (one-offs in CIB portfolio)

Chile
• #1 NPS. Continued business transformation to offer the best

products and services

• Profit YoY impacted by negative NII sensitivity. Solid performance in
fees (payments & insurance), costs (-5% in real terms) and CoR

• In Q4, strong profit growth driven by NII increase (UF and lower
interest rates) and LLP decrease

Brasil and Chile

Loans Deposits Mutual Funds Loans Deposits Mutual Funds

€103bn +6% €90bn +13% €55bn +15%

34.6% +2.2pp 4.77% -2bps 13.7% -5.5pp

€44bn +4% €29bn +8% €11bn +25%

44.6% +4.6pp 0.80% -13bps 14.8% -4.6pp

Efficiency CoR RoTEEfficiency CoR RoTE

Underlying P&L* Q4'23 % Q3'23 2023 % 2022 % 2022¹
NII 2,504 8.0  9,116 2.0  2.4
Net fee income 885 -1.5 3,462 4.6  5.0
Total revenue 3,487 5.0  13,104 1.1  1.5
Operating expenses -1,184 4.5  -4,529 7.9  8.3
Net operating income 2,303 5.2  8,574 -2.2 -1.8
LLPs -1,417 27.3  -4,701 6.0  6.4
Attributable profit 494 -18.2 1,921 -24.8  -24.5
(*) € mn and % change in constant euros.

(1) % change in current euros.

Underlying P&L* Q4'23 % Q3'23 2023 % 2022 % 2022¹
NII 415 72.9  1,383 -22.9 -22.0
Net fee income 122 -4.3 572 20.8  22.2
Total revenue 591 29.9  2,285 -7.7 -6.7
Operating expenses -249 2.7  -1,020 2.8 4.0
Net operating income 343 60.9  1,265 -14.8  -13.8
LLPs -78 -3.2 -365 -9.5 -8.5
Attributable profit 165 88.7  582 -15.1  -14.1
(*) € mn and % change in constant euros.

(1) % change in current euros.

45Note: 2023 data and YoY changes (profit, loans, deposits and mutual funds in constant euros).

Argentina
• #1 NPS, with one of the best rated apps among local banks

• Profit up YoY driven by strong revenue growth and efficiency
improvement

• Q4 results in euros impacted by peso devaluation. In constant euros,
solid performance across revenue lines

Argentina y Uruguay

• Focus on digital expansion in Uruguay and on joint initiatives
between CIB and Corporates in Peru and Colombia

• Profit up YoY on the back of double-digit revenue growth in all three